

Case No. S266590

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

JEFFREY PRANG, Los Angeles County Assessor
Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

AMEN FAMILY 1990 REVOCABLE TRUST, et al.,
Real Party in Interest and Appellant.

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND THE
CALIFORNIA ASSESSORS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER AND RESPONDENT JEFFREY PRANG**

Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B298794

Los Angeles County Superior Court
Case No. BS173698
The Honorable James C. Chalfant

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535 Fax: (916) 443-8867
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Court of Appeal correctly distinguished between corporate control and ownership of real property in concluding that “stock” in section 62(a)(2) includes both voting and non-voting stock.....	6
B. Under well-settled statutory interpretation principles, “stock” means both voting and non-voting stock in section 62(a).....	10
C. No extrinsic evidence cited to this Court supports reading the term “stock” in section 62(a)(2) to mean only voting stock.....	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpha Therapeutic Corp. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 265	13
<i>Cal Fire Local 2881 v. California Public Employees' Retirement System</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 965	16
<i>California Sch. Employees Assn. v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (1990) 220 Cal. App. 3d 289	12
<i>Californians Against Waste v. Department of Conservation</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 317	10
<i>City of Emeryville v. Cohen</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 293	11
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 966.....	16
<i>Prang v. Amen</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 246.....	7, 8, 14
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 549	11
<i>Roland v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 154	12
<i>Upland Police Officers Assn. v. City of Upland</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1294	12
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 612	14
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	5, 16

Statutes

Corp. Code, § 903.....	9
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 62.....	10
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 62(a)(2).....	5, 11, 15
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 64.....	10
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 66.....	10
Rev. & Tax. Code, §§ 60-69.5	10, 11
Stats 1979 ch. 1161 § 3.....	10
Stats 1980 ch. 1081 § 2.....	10
Stats 1980 ch. 1349 § 1.5	10
Stats 1980 ch. 285 § 2.6.....	10
Stats 1981 ch. 1141 § 2.....	10
Stats 1981 ch. 615 § 1.....	10
Stats 1982 ch. 1465 § 4.5	10
Stats 1982 ch. 911 §.....	10

Stats 1984 ch. 1010 § 1.....	10
Stats 1985 ch. 186 § 4.....	10
Stats 1996 ch. 1087 § 9.5	10
Stats 1996 ch. 388 § 2.....	10
Stats 2002 ch. 775 § 1.....	10
Stats 2005 ch. 416 § 2.....	10
Stats 2006 ch. 364 § 1.1.....	10
Stats 2007 ch. 555 § 2.....	10
Stats 2014 ch. 71 § 159.....	10
Stats 2019 ch. 685 § 1.....	10

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 18, § 462.180.....	15
